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Appendix B

LETTERS AND DOCUMENTS

Letter from Yoshio Kojima, Principal, Kauai High School;
to R. J. Sanders; dated October 21, 1975; on Impact and
Concerns Over Present Aircraft Landing Patterns Over
Kauai High School.

Letter from E. Alvey Wright, Director of Transportation;
to State of Hawaii Environmental Quality Commission;
dated October 15, 1975; on Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice.

Letter from Brian Nishimoto, Kauai County Planning Direc-
tor; to Owen Miyamoto; dated October 14, 1975; on com-
ments on Coordination Draft Environmental Assessment Re-
port Airport Master Plan Study Lihue Airport (Project

No. G-6).

Letter from Jane L. Silverman, Historic Preservation Offi-
cer, State of Hawaii; to Owen Miyamoto; dated October 8,
1975; on Lihue Airport Master Planning Study.

Letter announcement from Owen Miyamoto specifying date,
time, and place of second public information session;
dated August 4, 1975; sent to 19 organizations and indi-
viduals.

News Release from E. Alvey Wright, State of Hawaii, Di-
rector of Transpotation; dated July 30, 1975; on second
public information session, Lihue Airport Master Plan-

ning Study.

Letter from Christopher Cobb, Chairman, State of Hawaii
Board of land and Natural Resources; to E. Alvey Wright;
dated May 21, 1975; on Lihue Airport Master Planning
Study.

Memorandum from John Farias, Jr., Chairman, State of
Hawaii Board of Agriculture; to E. Alvey Wright; dated
May 15, 1975; on Alternative Airport Sites - Island of
Kauai.

Letter from Owen Miyamoto; to the Honorable Eduardo
Malapit, Mayor, County of Kauai; dated May 14, 1975; on
date, time, and place of public information meeting,
Lihue Airport Master Planning Study. Letter also sent
to 19 organizations and individuals.
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News Release from E. Alvey Wright, State of Hawaii Director
of Transportation; dated May 7, 1975; on public information
meeting, Lihue Airport Master Planning Study.

Letter from E. M. Porter, Captain U.S. Navy, Commanding
Officer, U.S. Navy Pacific Missile Range Facility:; to
Owen Miyamoto; dated April 18, 1975; on joint military/
civilian usage of Barking Sands airfield.

Letter from W. I. Martin, Rear Admiral, U.S. Navy, Assistant
Chief of Naval Operations (Air); to the Honorable Spark M.
Matsunaga, House of Representatives, dated February 27, 1967;

on joint military/civil use of Barking Sands airstrip.

Letter from E. Alvey Wright, State of Hawaii Director of
Transportation; to the Honorable Christopher Cobb, Chairman,
Department of Land and Natural Resources; dated April 17,
1975; on alternative airport sites - Island of Kauai.

Letter also sent to the Honorable John Farias, Department
of Agriculture, and the Honorable Hideto Konoc, Department
of Planning and Economic Development.

Letter from Owen Miyamoto; to Commander, Pacific Missile
Range Facility, Barking Sands, Kauai; dated April 4, 1975;
on joint civil/military usage of PMR Facility Barking
Sands.

Letter from Owen Miyamoto; to Mr. John F. Akana, President,
Kilauea Agriculture Association; dated February 21, 1975;
on Kilauea site, Lihue Airport Master Plan Study.

FAA Form 5100.101 Application For Federal Assistance (Non-
construction Programs) from State of Hawaii Department of

Transportation; to Federal Aviation Administration; dated

July 1, 1974.

Memorandum from The Honorable George R. Ariyoshi, Acting
Governor; to E. Alvey Wright, Director of Transportation;
dated October 19, 1973; on Airport Division—--Request Fox
Authorization to Engage the Services of a Consultant.

Letter from Owen Miyamoto; to State Clearinghouse; dated
August 20, 1973; on Notification of Request for Federal
Aid, Project No. G-6, Lihue, County of Kauai.

Letter from Shelley M. Mark, Director, State of Hawaii
Department of Planning and Econonmic Development; to

Owen Miyamoto; dated October 29, 1973; on State Clearing-
house Review of Notification of Request for Federal aid,
Major Jet (Overseas) Airport, Project No. G-6, Lihue,
County of Kauai.




Lt )

)

..

3 ) ol

i

R

(-

Reference

A

B-1

STATILL OF HAWAILI
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

KAUAI HIGH & INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL
RA1 LOX 2tS
LIHUE, HAWAIL DG7GG

Cctober 21, 1975

Mr. John Sanders

Peat, Marwick & Mitchell
P.0. Box 4150

Honolulu, Hawali 96813

Dear Mr., Sanders:

RE:

l.

2.

3.

4.

YKids »

IMPACT AND CONCERNS OVER PRESENT AIRCRAFT LANDING PATTERNS
OVER KAUAI HIGH SCHOOL.

Oral Commuqications Cease

P
Whenever an airplane flies overhead, all oral instructions
and conversations, including telephone conservations, must
cease for 15-25 seconds because nothing can be heard!

Safely of Students

With such large aircrafts flying overhead with such frequency
(15 scheduled flights between ?:SO-S:OOI)the physical safety
of the 1300 students is a major concern,” Our campus is lo-
cated directly under the landing patterns of these aircrafts.
Should a plane falter on its approach, the lives of the stu-
dents are in jeopardy.

Hearing Loss of Students

No tests have been conducted because of the variables involved,
but I doc not doubt that these aircraft whines do contribute to
a hearing loss in our students and adults.

Interscholastic Activity Interference

The KIF football games are played in Lihue Stadium. The approaching
aircrafts interfere with the signals being heard and detract from

the concentration of the players.
Sigg rely yours,
- 7 + M/Z«zs\
/

Yoshi 503 ma, Principal
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GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI

GOVEHNOR

-—

( | : B-5

E. ALVEY WRIGHT
DINECTON

DLIUTY DIKRECTORG

WALLACE AODKI
RYOKICHE HIGASHIONNA
DOUGLAS S. SAKAMOTO
CHARLES O. SWANSON

STATE OF HAWAII

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
809 PUNCHHOWL STREET

October 15, 1975

i HONOLULU. HAWAIl B6813

IN REPLY REFER TO:
AIR-EP
2603

Environmental Quality Commission

= 550 Halekauwila Street, #301
,} Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

,1 Gentlemen:

- Subject:

Ll

1

-

Master Plan Study.

e

Therefore,'in accorda
mental Quality Commission'

)

- January 1976.
for December 1975.

i

Transportation, Airports D
Airport, Honolulu, Hawaii

f—)

847-9432.
]
.
4
;i Enclosure

ce: J%r. John Sanders, PMM

Cd

statement is in progress an
The EIAR will be available for public review,
in November 1975 prior to a public hearing tentatively set

If there are any questions,

R — . e bt e i R Amm e T PR ASn ek et M ey s T

Environmental Impact Statement
' Preparation Notice

1 Lihue Airport Master Plan Study

- Project No. G-6

The Department of Transportation is required under the
provisions of the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969
and Federal Aviation Administration reguirements to prepare
an Environmental Impact Assessment Report (EIAR) for the
long-range (20-year) Lihue Airport Master Plan Study. The
' EIAR will become our draft EIS after modification subsequent
to the public hearing and will fulfill the requirements of
Chapter 343, Hawaii Revised Statutes, for the preparation of
an Environmental Impact Statement for the Lihue Airport

nce with State of Hawaii Environ-

s Rules and Regulations, notice is -
hereby given that preparation of the Environmental Impact

d is scheduled to be completed in

Comments should be addressed to the Department of
jyision, Honolulu International
96819, Attention Mr. Owen Miyamoto.
you may contact Mr. Miyamoto at

Very truly yours,

A o

. .
A R e

E. ALVEY WRIGHT

Director
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- COUNTY Or KAUAL
. PLAUNING DEPARTMENT
A230 RICE S1REET
LI1FLE. KAUAL HAWAIL 087680
B Octeber 1%, 1975
]

Mr. Owen Hiyamoio

Cutaf, Adrposrs Divi sion

1 Stata of lswali

b Department of Iraniporia tion
Yomytulu Iuzacnational slrxpoct

"'I vonolulu, Bawaii 83812
l_J - - - - -y
Sub jeec: Cormenlts 02 ciovidinacion Lrerl Zov Lot aital
vascter 2lun Study

_ Asgagsment RepuTi ALlrperi
-l - Titue Afrpors (Frajest 1. 5-%)

Kelutive to tha subjest ceveort, plouse b aivizad thalk wa have no ob-

H‘ jections nor additional comments on youx eavivimieatal assaasuent
-t raport,
- For your iafarmatlon, the TLtlzong advisory O adetan iz Chr Lihu2

1!' BSorelooment Plan has goapatatly aczontyd vhe lavout end susway alignaeat
- prapusecd,  CotsEM ha3 Hueea wrpresszd wiid regazdl 50 acieis alonz kae
~ coastline fron iliaiel loiul te Mo fauteind Tanding wiere 3 Largs wnhar

l . . of lseal sasiduats fiah anl vaer=ate,

A zaepresentative 28 e Ysnamaulu Comavni sy Ageaslatiun Rad eRpTassel

P] conecarn ghout tae ust of Khu new miaway £yr take 05£5 owar llzmaimuly
- Town ard the pateatial asise hazard this could crrsale, Tha abawra cus-

anrna, wa fa2l, r.id B2 aidragend i th2z EAR,

fd

FERTAN

Mav wa take thiz eyportinicy €2 camvteald pon nr e temanntop cononltlag
and tnformaricnal corshens casd during the proapavatios al yaur Topath.
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Reference B-4 . ﬂgz;l;lil E
R

DIVISIONS:
CONVLYANCLS
FIEM AN GAME
FORLUTRY
LAND HANAGEHLNT

BTATE FAfKL
STATE OF HAWA'I WATLA AND LAND DLVCLOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATUINAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF STATLC PARKS
P, O, DOX 621
HONOLULU, HAWAII 58809 Fice no. ATR_11.55

October 8, 1975

Mr. Owen Miyamoto

Chief, Airports Division
Department of Transportation
Honolulu International Airport
ltonolulu, Hawaii 96819

Dear Mr. Miyamoto:

Subject: Lihue Airport Master Planning Study

Within the arca indicated in your draft map, there are no
known archaeological or historical values remaining. Since the
area is and has been under cultivation for sugar cane, there is
little likelyhood that any archaeological values could exist.

There are no sites on the National or State Registers of

Historic Places in the project arca nor are any being considered for
nomination to either Register.

Thank you for your concern for historic preservation.

Sincerely yours,

o

Jane L, Silverman

Historic Preservation QOfficer
State of Hawaii

N

- s e

Stesiiie

i

RRHPNT

N\
i

s e T TR Pl Mo FNE i 8 R = T S P

D

R WP

e e in




]

P

L)

SN TR SN R WO

oy ) oy ooy

1

{1}

- -
B
et

i

Reference B-5 ) goeme ==t . B=8

AIR-LEP
2197
August 4, 1975

Sent to addrecsecs on attechad sheet

Gentlemen:

The second public infermation weeting has bheen scheduled
#or August 14, 1974, at 7:30 p.s. in the State Office kuflding
Conference room, lLitue, Kauzt to present the preliminzry
long-range development plans far Lihue Atrport.

You ara cordially invited.

Very truly yours,

a:ﬂ Ao aent
irlin p TSR

;‘]
OWENR HEFAMOTO
Chief, Afrports Division

v
bec: PHMM, J. Sanders
AIR-K :
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Reference B-5 (cont.)

Federal Aviation Administralion
Department of Transportation

P. 0. Box 4009

Honolulu, Hawaii 968713
Attention Mr. Herman C. Bliss
Chief

FAA Contro] Tower
Lihue, Hawaii 96766

. Mr. Brian N1sh1moto

Director
Kauai County Planning Depariment
Lihue, Hawaii 96766

Sierra Club

c/o Bishop Museum

P. 0. Box 6037
Honoluiu, Hawaii 96818

Life of the Land

Room 209

404 Piikoi Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814.

Mr. James Kurita

Direcilor

0ffice of Economic Deve]opment
Kauai County

Lihue, Hawaii 96766

Mr. Ned Broadbent
Amfac, Inc.

700 Bishop Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Mr. Frank Der Yuen
Executive Director

Honolulu Airlines Committee
Suite 1323

1600 Kapiolani Boulevard
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814°

Chamber of Commerce
Room 214

4444 Rice Street
Lihue, Hawaii 96766

- cfo Mr.

Mr. Mike Dyer
Kilauea Management Company
Kilauea, Hawaii 96754

'Mr. Richard Cameron

Olokele Sugar Company, Ltd.
Lihue, Hawaii 967066

Mr. Akira Fujita

County Engineer

Department of Public Works
P. 0. Box 111

Lihue, Hawaii 96766

Mr. Jdames Kirchhofer
Department of Agriculture
1428 South King Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Kauai Task Force

Louis Lopez

Department of Planning and
Economic Development

250 South King Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Lihue Ptantation
2970 Kele Ztreet
Lihue, Hawaii 96766

Mrs. Mary Thomas

* Governor's Representative

3060 Eiwa Street
Lihue, Hawaii 96766

Honorable Eduardo Malapit
Mayor

County of Kauai

Lihue, Hawaii 96766

Mr. Burt Tsuchiya
Chairman |
County Council

4396 Rice Street
Lihue, Hawaii 96766 .

Mr. Edwin‘Nakano

Department of Transportat1on
P. 0. Box 1711

Lihue, Hawaii 96766
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Reference B-6 ' B-10

ry

20M: OfEice of the Director July 30, 1975 :
Department of Transportation 102-~75
Honolulu, Hawaii

FCPR. RELZIASE MONDAY, AUG. 4, 1975

Broposals for the long-range cevzalooment of facilities at

Lizue Alirport and their expected environmental impact will be

Q

vilined at a public informational meeﬁing at 7:30 p.m. Aug. 4.

The meeting will be held in the State Office Building conference
room in Lihue. A mégting was held May 22 to present ithe various
aliernatives under study by the oepartment of Transportation Airports
Livision and its consultant, Fzat, Marwick, liitchell & Co.

State Transportation Director E. Alvey Wright said that the
airport master plans to 1995 provide for development of a.neﬁ B
6,5900~F00t north-south runwav east oI the éresent Runway 3-21. Thé
existing runway also would be exitendéad 330 feet to the southwest,’
tolérovide a 6,500-foot strip,

"This would permit a preferential runway use system for over-
wazar larndings on the new runwav uncder normal trade wind conditions,”
wright said.

"This will ifprove : the presant landing pattern that brings planes

.
i ¢

&)

ver tha high school, community college and residential arecas. Take—
ziZs fron Ehe existing runway would also go cut over water." N

Wright said that a new passerng=2r terminal is proposed west of the
present terminal, with new terminal curbsidelroadway and parking lot:
A separate air taxi passenger Zerminal, a new site for air cargo and

air mail operations and an expanéed ceneral aviation area also axe

oroposad,

( more )
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airport ——2e-

- Wright said that the prasliminarv Zindings on the enviromuental
- ;:pact oZ the proposals will be presented abt the meeting for public
?] review. These findings will »a the basis of a later environmental
< = izpact assessment report which also will be circulated for public
-~ razview prior to a public hearing.
'f] Racosmendaticns on steps the State and County should take to
protaect the long~term develoomenit potential of the airport and to
—
H} ensuxe compatible land uses around the Zield alsco will be discussed
- at the meeting, Wright said. |
|
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GEORGL R, ARIYOSHI
GOVERNUN O HAWAL

STATE OF HAWAII
DEHARTMENT OF LAND AMD NATURAL RESOURCES

P. O, BOX G21
HONOLULU., HAWAII 6009

May 21, 1975

aad 000

CHRISTOPHER COBR, CHAIRMAN
BOANRLD OF LAMU A NATURAL HESULKLCY

ELGAR A, HAMASU
DEPUIY TO THE GHAIHMAN

DIVISIONS:
CONVLYANCLS
FisH ANU GAME
FONLSTHY
LAND MANAGLMENT
BTATE PAHKS
WATEH ARD LAND DEVELOPMENRT

—
REF: AIR-EP
1589
- T
E
Lo Honorable E. Alvey Wright - o
, ~ Director o = =
- Department of Transportation . ~ mn
! 869 Punchbowl Street . ﬁm = o
‘Honolulu, Hawail 96813 g.t: -y =
—_— « . a2 i U';
: Dear Mr. Wright: e o el
' . : = = =
We find that the runway alignments Cross gulches a®i - -
- waterways and will therefore affect drainage conditions™at n R4
b cach site. Investigations of storm runoif will therefore be
o needed so that adeguate drainage systems can be built. Measures
— to minimize erosion and sedimentation should also be investi-
i gated. .
) ]
All alternatives will impact on archaeological sites.
""l Site K/IL will have the least impact. In any case, We recommend
_ intensive archaeological survey. ‘ '

CHRTSTOPHER COBB

Very truly yours,

r,o4

tuiéhaz ‘

airmgn of the Board

LM mr o eT et s
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MEMORANDUM S

e e et

To:

Attu:

Subject:

1

|

Pursuant to your April 17 request, 2
has reviewed the alternate potential sites under consideration for !
the location of a major air carrier site on the island of Kauai. i

This agency is,

commercial and industrial growth resulting from airport coustruction.
Although all three sites under consideration are agriculturally -
districted, the potential encroachment upon agricultural 1ands would
appear to be less at the existing Lihue Airport
ing from airport development at Lihue would be
of the existing urban district.
result in the growth of new, spot commercial districts. -
the Department of Agriculture favors the Lihue site. . ‘]

Joh
Chairman, Board of Agriculture

TRelrsh

Farias, Jr.

£ sk s e e < S

U B- QD(/ '

iy

(;; . -

JUHN FARIAL, JA,
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF AGRICUL TUHE

YUKIO KITAGAWA
DEPUTY TO THE CHAIHMAN

STATE OF riAWAN

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

1428 50, KING STHEET

HONOLULY, HAWAIL 96814

May 15, 1975

G L
Y

Hlonorable E. Alvey Wright, Director
pepartment of Transportation

Airports Division o g

Alternative Airport Sites = Isiand of Kauail

the Department of Agriéulture

of course, most concerned about the potential urban, !

site. Growth result~
annatural expansion
Utilization of the other sites could
For this

o A o 8 R 7 s
- T S g b N . .
T RS SR U N R L RSE R
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Reference B-9 "_J ' ‘ B-14

GEVERMGIt

E. ALVLY WilHGHY
minrcron

DOUGLAS &, LAKAMUTIO
DEFUTY IIMLCYON

STATE OF HAWAII

DEPARTMENT OF TRANGPORTATION IN REFLY RLFER TO:
AIRPORTS DIVISION AIR-EP
HONOLULU INTERNATIONAL AINPORT + HONOLULU. HAWAL DoB1D 1761

May 14, 1975

Honorable Edwardo Malapit
Mayor

County of Kauai

Lihue, Hawaii 96766

Pear Sir:

A public information meeting has been schedu]ed for
May 22, 1975, at 7:30 p.m. in the State Office Building
conference room, Lihue, Kauai to present the poss1b111t1es
under study for the long- range development of fac111t1es at
Lihue. Airport.

You are cordially invited.

Very truly yours,

Hott O E e |

¥ OWEN MIYAMOTO
Chief, Airports Division

cc: Peat, Marw1ck Mitchell & Co. )
AIR-K ‘ .
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Reference B-9 (cont.)

Letter No.

Federal Aviation Adminictration
Department of Transportaticn

P. 0. Box 4009

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Attention Mr. Herman C. Bliss
Chief

FAA Control Tower

Lihue, Hawaii 96766

Mr. Brian Nishimoto
Director

Kauai County Planning Department

Lihue, Hawa!1 96766

Sierra Club

c/o Bishop Museum

P. 0. Box 6037
Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Life of the Land

Room 209

404 Piikoi Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Mr. James Kurita
Director ‘
Office oiv Economic Development
Kauai County

Lihue, Hawaii 96766

Mr. Ned Broadbent

Amfac, Inc. -

700 Bishop Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 P

Mr. Frank Der Yuen
Executive Director

" Honolulu Airlines Committee

Suite 1323
1600 Kapiolani Boulevard
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Chamber of Commerce
Room 214

4444 Rice Street
Lihue, Hawaii 96766

Mr. Mike Dyer
Kilauea Management Company

- Kilauea, Hawaii 96754

- [

AIR-EP 1761 dated HMay 14,

1975 sent to the following:

Mr. Richard Cameyvon
Olokele Sugar Company, Ltd.
Lihue, Hawaii 96766

Mr. Akira Fujita

County Engineer

Department of Public Works
P. 0. Box 111
Lihue, Hawaii 96766

Mr. James Kirchhofer
Department of Agriculture
1428 South King Strect
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Kauai Task Force

c/o Mr. Louis Lopez

Department of Planning and
Economic Development

250 South King Street

HonoTulu, Hawaii 96813

Lihue Plantation
2970 Kele Street
"Lihue, Hawaii 96766

Mrs. Mary Thronas
-Governor's Representative
3060 Eiwa Street

Lihue, Hawaii 96766

Honorable Eduardo Malapit
Mayor

County of Kauai

Lihue, Hawaii 96766

Mr. Burt Tsuchiya
Chairman

‘County Council

4396 Rice Street
Lihue, Hawaii 96766

Mr. Edwin Nakano

Department of Transportation
P. 0. Box 1711

Lihue, Hawaii 96766

A b -
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Referenc ) ]
FROM: Office of the picector May7, 1975

—_ pepaxtnent of Wransportation , 53-75
: lonolulu, Hawaii

FOR RELEASE MONDAY, MAY 12, 1975

—
1]
R .

A'puolic informationsl meeting has been scheduled for May 22
to prosent the possibilities under study four the long—ronge develop-
I ment of facilities at Lihue Airport or at an alternate site.
| State Transportation Director E. Alvey Wright announced in

Honolulu that the meeting will be held at 7:30 p.m. in the State

P

Office Building confercnce room. in Lihue. _
.'"Thlg is a follow~up of the report on Kaual s long—range air

traffic reoulronents that was made by Peat, MarWLCQ LlVlngston & Co.

in July, 1969,“-Wr1ght said.

l " ”The early report studied more than two dozen alternatlve possi-
:]bllltles in addition to the present a;rport fac;llty, and scttled

on the Port Allen and Lllauea-Moloaa Bay areas- .as the most feaszble

lalternata.ves to Llhue. . ..-:J e R
. T vt - '.- SR

by

"It found the Llhue Alrport 1nadequato to accommodate foreseeable

—]alrcraft operations because terraln obstruct;ons to the southwest

preclude the installation of an lnstrument landlng system to the

1

Present runway.

"It also found on a preliminary basis that this could be accommodatcd

L {

and other approach conditions improved by the development of a north-

:]south runway on a site adjacent to the airport, but that further
ijcather and wind studies were necessary to determine if such a runway

Would be operationally acceptable cnough to justify the expense."

A

e v ks R ks s ftan e e SRR AL A AR Lty e e akine
b otk S g+t Akt P




"-j_ Reference B-10 (cont.) . . B-17

—
i

7
_lairport ~—2—=
7 .

- The weather and wind studies at the three sites have been
‘concluded, as has the updating of the passengér,'capgo and air

_1tax1 traffic forecasts to 1995, Wright said. -

j " He said that the newest PML studlcs strongly favor ‘the con-

'jstruction of a new, 6,500-foot no;th-south runwvay, aimed between
‘JNinini Light on the éouth and ianamaulu Bay's Ahukini Light on the

]north.

“ophis would permit over—water 1andings on the new runway, eliminat~

'Jing the present land1ng pattern over the high school, community college
'Wand residential arxeas, and take-offs from the present runway, also out

. over water," Wright said.

";l "We are scheduling this.May 22 public jnformational meeting to

show the various runway and terminal possmbllltles and get some input

from the public." ' o . ' - N
N . SR ‘

.t] _ The suggested new &, 500<foot runway would not intersect.the present .

Runway'3-21, although lanu acquisition would be sought for eventual

‘ijextension to 8,500 orx 10,500 feet 1if future trafflc demands requlred

—-it, erght explained.

|

sy

A major terminal expan51on would be regquired with the additional
-Wrunway in addition to changes foreseen to accormodate the new genexra-

tioris of aircraft that the inter-island airlines expect to use.

.4
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Referenée B-11 k;j C:a B-18

| 3NTY

DEPARTHENT OF THE NAVY
PACHE 1L MISSILE RANGE FACILITY
HAWAIAN AREA
. BARKIHG SARDS
KEKAHA, KAUAL, 1IAYAN 96752

7030/JRJI ;vm _
3124

Ser 4& ﬁ? ia

18 APR 1975

Chicf, Airports Division
hepartment of Lransportation
State of lNawaidl

lHonolulu Internationat Airport
Jonclulu, Hawaii 926819

Dear Me, Mivemoto:

This is to acknowledge your letter AIR-EP 1484 of April 4, 1975 request-
ing comments on the joint military/civilian usage of Barking Sands airfield.

Records indicate that interest in the use of Barking Sands as a joint
civil/military airfield was particularly high during the late 1960s. During
that period, the Chief of Naval Operations forwarded to Representative
Matsunaga a letter stating the Navy's position regarding such a consolidation,
At that time, the joint use proposal was rejected on the basis of operational
conflicts and lack-of adequate facilities.

The ratjionale of that 1967 letter {copy enclosed) has become increasing-
ly appropriate in recent years, Barking Sands has become the focal point
for fleet readiness training and Department of Defense test and evaluation
in the mid Pacific area. PMRF's unique capability to simulate underwater,
surface and air threats, and track missiles for fleet training has expanded
significantly since 1967, particularly with the installation of the tactical
underwater tracking range., The expansion of that range from the existing
50 to 450 square miles by 1977 further indicates a viable future and contin-
ucd growth., The trend over rccent years has been to steadily shift military
training operations of all the services from the Oahu area to the Barking
Sands area.

The primary objections to the intrusion of non-govermment airecraft into
PMRF controlled airspace are:

a, An ever-growing volume of military operationg utilizing the range
in tactical situations involving live ordnance, which are incompatible with
private and commercial aircraft operations in the same area.

b. Air threat simulations involving radio-controlled drones, and research

and development high-altitude rocket probes are conducted on & frequent basis,
These vehicles lack the positive contrel ordinarily present in piloted air-
craft and require large hazard areas to operate safely. The remoteness of
Barking Sands from civilian encroachment is a key factor here,

o ik =g
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" Reference B-11 (cont.) : B-19

In view of the impact civilian aircraft operations would have on the
aforenentioned missions, I must reconfirm the original Navy position against
a joint use aviation facility at Barking Sands. Aside from this basic ob-
jection, there are several other practical factors mitigating against such
a facility.

Runwyay facilities are only 6,000 feet long and are inadequate for heavy
commereial aireraft. Load bearing capacities of the existing runways are
only 60% of that required for routine operation of DC-8 or Boeing 707 aircraft.

Taxiways, permancent runway lighting, parking ramps and navigational aids are
virtually non-existent,

Even with judicious scheduling, the present trend of volume of commer-
cial tra’fic at Lihue is such that military operations under a joint use
arrangement would be drastically curtailed or eliminated. This would seri-
ously jeopardize the future of a2 $90 million dollar federal installation,

Sincerely,

A

E. M. PORIER
Captain, U, S. Navy
Commanding Officer

Enclosure (1)
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Reference B-13 ( (J B-22

AIR-EP
April 17, 1975 1589

Letter also sent to: Hon. John Fartas, Dept. of Agriculture
Hon.Hideto Kono, DPED ’ .

Honorable Christopher Cobb

Chairman

Department of Land and Natural
Resources

465 South King Street

Honoiulu, Hawait 96813

Dear Sir:
In 19689, the Department of Transportation evaluated a

series of alternative potential sites suitable for the
location ¢¥ a major alr carrier airport to serve the Island

" of Xauati. At that time only twoe other sites, at Port Allen

and Kflauea Bay - Moloaa Bay, besides the existing Llhue
Airport site appeared to have potential.

At the present time, the Department of Traﬁspo}tation

'4s preparing a long-range (2L-year) master plan for the

tihue Airport. As part of this study, we are analyzing the
environmental implications of moving to elther of the
alternative airport sites at Port Allen and Kilauea Bay -
Moloaa Bay, as well as a new runway alignment at the existing
Lfhue A{rport site. .

Enclosed are copies of the sites to more clearly 1dent1fy;j :

tha specific locaies being studied. WHe would appreciate
youy Department’s couments on the proposed sites so that
this information can be included in the preliminary studfies

- currently being prepared.. '

It would be most helpful 1f you could return your
comments to the Airports Division, Honolulu International
Airport, Honolulu, llavaii 96819 by Hay 1, 1975.

Thank you very much for your assfstance in this matter.
Yery truly yours,

. (e Woerinf e

E. ALVEY WRIGHT .
Director ;

Enclosutia// ' ;
cc:- PHMM . '

| d i e B D e
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GLORGE L. Al EOLIL .,j ' . wa E. ALVEY \YHIGHT
COVIrHOR ‘ L CIOn
UOUGLAS &, SAKAMOTO
DEPUTY L CIOR
STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION IN REPLY REFER TO:
AIRPORTYH LIVISION AI R-EP
HONOLULU iNTLHNATIONAL AIFONT * HONOLULY. HAWAIL 96815 1484
“April 4, 1975
! O e Recey o
‘lg T
R TR jian
P ‘
Commander L“““ﬂﬁﬂWfﬁ !

Pacific Missile Range Facility
Barking Sands )
Kauvai

Dear Sir:

In 19639 the State of Hawaii, Department of Transportation
evaluated a series of alternative potential sites suijtable
for the location of a major air carrier airport to serve the
Istand of Kawai. The Barking.Sands area was evaluated and
then omitted from further.consideration because of the
airspace conflict created by the PMR Facility Barking Sands.

At the present time, the State of Hawaii, Department of
Transportation. is preparing a long-range (20-year) master
plan for the Lihue Airport. As part of this study, we wish
to reconfirm that the reasons for eliminating the Barking
Sands area are still valid. If this is not the case, and
considering the present and anticipated use of PMR Facility
Barking Sands, we request your comments on the possible use

~of PMR Facility Barking Sands on a joint usage civil/military

basis or, on an exclusive public use basis.

It would be most helpful %f you could return your
comments to us by April 14, 1975.

Thank you very much for your assistance in this matter.

Very truly yours,-
@%%&m\

' OWEN HIYARSTO
J/ Chief, Airportsl/Division

cc: PMM . i
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Reference B-15 Q:} (i}

STATE OF HAWATN

DEFPARTMENT CF TRANGPORTATION IN HCPLY HEFLR YO:
' ZITONTS DIVISION AIR-EP
HONOLAILY {13 LIENATIONAL AIIPORT ¢+ HONOLULU, HAWAL 56010 1270

February 21, 1975

Mr. Jdehn F. Akana, President
Kilauea Agriculture Association
P. 0. Box 187 '
tilauea, Kauai, Hawaii 96754

Dear Mr. Akana:

We have received a letter from the secretary of your
association, Mr. dohn Wehrheim, expressing concern of the
Kilauea site for the major airport for Kauai. As you may
know, our consultant, pPeat, Marwick, Mitchell & Company,
just started the Lihue Airport Master Plan Study and incl
in this study will be a cursory jnvestigation of the two
alternate sites, Kilauea and Port Allen. One reason for
including both sites in the study is that all alternative

have to be considered.

During the course of the study, we shall be conducti
public information meetings and maintain community intere
and assistance. The meetings shall be advertised as they
are scheduled. However, please do not hesitate to call u
if you need more information and if you wish, you may con
Mr. John Sanders, the consulting manager for Peat, Marwic

" Mitchell and Company, located in the Financial Plaza Buil

in Honolulu.

OWEN MIYAMOTO
Chief, Airports Division

cc://Mff John Sanders ) i
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Reference B-16

APPLJCATKNJFORI’EDERAL.ASHSTANCE
(NONCONSTHUCTHMJPROGRAMQ

PART |

a DLPARTHENT OF TRAMSHORTATICH - FLOURAL AVIATION A'J_!_‘._!_?_#_l_“:Tl_!ATION

B-25

OMIY MO, B0 Qs

1. State Clenringhouso ldemilicr
Not applicable

2. Applizan®s Application Ho.

i — . o s S——

4, Fedisc} Gruntor Agency

Federal Aviation Administration

O.gu.-.i:ul.imm'l Unar ~

Pacific Asia Regiaon

- 4 e A

O
Adminiztanive Olfice

1833 Kalakaua Avenue .
Shiget ..f\-;’_l.!:('i'. - .0, Box .

Honolulu, Hawaii 96815
Ciy Srote Zip Code

4, Applicont Home
State of Hawaii
Department of Transportation

Duportinent Division

Honolulu International Airport
Steext Addizss — P.0. Dox

Honolulu Hoﬁo]u1u

City County
Hawaii 96819
Stule Zip Code

5. Descriptive Hamo of the Projoct

Haster Planning Study for Lihue Airport,

Kauai

6. Federal Cololog No.

20.103

7. Federol Funding Requesied

$ 106,568

g. Grontec Type

._x_-—— Stale, —————— Counly,

City,

iner {Speeily)

9. Type of Applicution or Request

X

Mow Gront, s Continualion,

_ Supploment, ———

Other Changes {Specily)

10, Type of Assistonce

x..__ Gror, - Loan, Other (Spacily)

V1. Population Directly Beneliting from the Project

13. Length of Project

31,000 12 months
12. Congrestionol Disirict 14. Gagiming Dote
.01 August 1974
b. 15. Dose of Application

16. Tho applicant certilias thet to the bost of his knowledge and bolis{ th
with the aiteched ossurancos if he receives the grant.

e deota in this opplicotion are true ond cortact, ond thot he will comply

Tme ACting Director

Typed nome .r Talephone Number
- Department of g
LANRENCE F. O CHUN Trgn:;oirtlation ARCA CODC KUMBLR (2318
Signatwe of Authorized Reoproseniative
. 808 548-3205
7O,
. Far I"aderol Use Only
FAA Form 5100-101 {6-73 SUPCRSEOES FAA FORM 53 10-1 AHD 59201 . Page 1
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Reference B-16 (cont.)

B-26

DEPARTIENT OF TRANSPDRTATION « FLDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATIOHN

OMi3 NQ. B0 140 TDG

PART I
PROJECT APPROVAL INFORKATION
ltem 1,
Docs this ossictance request require Stote, local, Nome of Governing Body -

regional, or other priority rating?
r

e Yes A No

Priority Rating : _ .

e 2, .

Does this essistunce request iequire S1ate, or local
’

Nome of /\rcnry or

R T e e P -y ——

advisory, educationsl or health clearances? Bourd State_ Governor
. X Yes No (Altach Documentation)
[1em 3,
Daes this ussistance request require cleoringhouse (Attech Comments)
review in accerdonce with OLAB Circulor A95? . .
_ Documentation attached
X__ Yes —No
lem 4. Dept. of Planning &
Docs this assistunce request require Stote, locol, - Hame of Approwng Agency Economic Developrent
regionel or other plonning approval? Date _0ctober 1973 :
: Yes No
ftem 5.
s the ptoposced project covered by an approved compre- Check one: State r
hensive plen? Locol b
' Regionol 1
X__Yes "No Location of Plan County Office, Kauai
liem 6.
V/ill the ossistance requested seive o Federal Name of Federal Instollation
instollation? Yes — X No Federal Population benefiting from Project
ltem 7.
Will the assistonce requested be on Federal land or Name of Federal Instaliation
installetion? . Location of Federel Lond
Yes X No Percent of Project
em 8.
Will the assistance requested huvc an impact or effect Sce instructions for edditional information to be
on the environment? . . provided.
Yes X No
ltem 9. Number of:
Will the ossistance wqucsled cause the displocement Individuols
of individuols, fomilics, businesses, or forms? Fomilies
' Businesses
Yes X No Farms
ltem 10,
Is there ather vrelated assistonce on this project previous, See instructions for additional infoimation 1o be
pending, or onticipoied? provided.
Yes X__No
FAA Farm £100.101 {673t .f.u-n--:'u:,l:ul:s FAA 1 OIM 5210-1 AND 802041 Poge ?







